



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE 14th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1748 OF 2026



Between:

Mukkara Raja Gopala Reddy, S/o. Mukkara Subba Reddy, Aged about 61 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mukkayapally Village, Kadapa Mandal, Y.S.R. District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Sreedhar Cherukuri, IAS, The District Collector, Y.S.R. Kadapa District, Kadapa.
2. Sri Murali, The Revenue Divisional Officer District, Kadapa, Kadapa Revenue Division, Y.S.R. District.
3. Sri Shaik Mahaboob Chand, The Tahsildar, Kadapa Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented the above case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, through his counsel Sri V.R.Reddy Kovvuri, praying the High. Court to punish the respondents herein for their willful, deliberate and intentional violation of the orders passed in W.P.No. 22079 of 2022 dated 01.05.2025;

WHEREAS, the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 01.05.2026 & 17.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.R.Reddy Kovvuri, Advocate for the Petitioner and of

Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, made the following

ORDER:

“Pursuant to the order dated 17.07.2026, the District Collector, YSR Kadapa District appeared virtually and seeks further time to comply with the order.

At his request, list the matter on 21.08.2026 for compliance.

The order under contempt is not complied with, the District Collector shall appear before this Court.”

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Sreedhar Cherukuri, IAS, The District Collector, Y.S.R. Kadapa District, Kadapa.(BY **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri V.R.Reddy Kovvuri, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

TCDS,J

DATE:14/08/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 21.08.2026

ORDER

CC NO. 1748 OF 2026

APPEARANCE ON
NON-COMPLIANCE

